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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY TRD 

THIRTY -SECOND LEGISLATURE 

OF TRII 

ST ATE OF MAINE, 

A. D. 1853. 

J'nbli.h.d by the ,':!eeretary of State, agreeably to Resohe. of JUlia '8, 1820, 
Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1812. 

l'augUfJta: 
WH,LIAM 'I'. JOHNSON, PRINTER 'fO 'rUE S'J1A~'E. 

1 85:3. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE8 

1 8 63. 



8 PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.-R. B. JENNINGS.-ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

OHAP. 14. <OJll.aptell' 141. 

BnihUngs, aid 
in erection 
of. &c. 

Transporta­
tion of 
ordnance. 

Report. 

Resolve to aid the Passamaqnoddy Indians to finish houses and barns. 

ResoZ,ved, That wheneyer any Indiun belonging to said tribe, 
shall at his or her own expense, erect on the Inuian townships, 
a suitable fi'ume for 8. houso or bam) or both, the agent of said. 
Indians be and he hereby is authorized to furnish for each of 
~aic1 Indians who has so ereded such framo or frames) boards, 
shingles 01' clapboards) and nails sufficient to covel' said frames 
so erected; and that the expense of fnrnishing said lumber and 
nails be charged to the In,dim1 fund, said agent to account for 
his doings in the premises, and to be under the direction of the 
governor and council. 

[Approyed March 16, 1853.] 

n.esolve in favor of n.. B. Jennings. 

Resolved, 'l'hat there be paid out of the state treasury to R. 
B. Jennings thirty-six dollars seventy-two cents, being for 
expenses incurred by him for the transportation of ordnance 
from Portland to Buckfield, and for four casks of powder fOl" 
experimental gunnery, and for storage. 

[Approved I1Iarch 16, 1&53.] 

noll of AccOlmts No, 33, for 1853. 

THE committee on accounts having examined the several accountS' 
referred to them, ask leave to present the following 

REPORT, IN PART: 

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations, 
hereinafter named, the sum set to their names respectively, which when 
allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the sev­
eral dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for 
the payment of RHid accounts, is respectfully submitted. 

1'\. BL"'~KE, ClwirllW'lI. 



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

JlIIoney paid for Bounty on Anima,ls ((ncl Cocoons. 

Counties and Towns. 

CUMBERLAND. 

lIm'rison, -

HANCOCK. 

Ellsworth, - -,Valthum, - -
Aurora, - - · 
Amherst, - -
Mariayille, - -
]<'rankliu, -
Eastbrook, - -

WASHINGTON. 

East Machias, -
Machias, - -
Marshfield, - -
Cherryfield, - -
Tov.sfield, - -
Balleyyille, - -
Alexander, - -
Charlotte, - -
Milbridge, - -
Columbia, - -

OXFORD. 

And.",er, - -
Lovell, - . 
Greenwood, 
Fl'yebnrg, 
Li\Tennol'e, 
Tlll'ner, -
Gilead, - · 
Stow, - . 
Rumford, - -

SOMERSET. 

Bingham, -
Solon, - - -

PENOBSCOT. 

Howland, - · 
Patten, - - -
Canol1, - - -
Oldtown, - -
Springfield, - -
Lee, - - -
]'.Iaxfield, - -

PISCATAQUIS. 

Parkman, 
Brownyille, 
Foxcroft, 
Kilmarnock, 
Milo, -

----
-

---
-
-

I) 
,u 

-

----
· -
-

· -
-
-
· -
-
-
-

-
· 

, 

· 

-
-

· · -
· -
-
-

-
-
-
--

Claims rendered. Claims allowed. 
Total 

anlount 
Bounty on Bounty on Bounty on Bounty on allowed. 
A.ninluls. Cocoons. Animals. Cocoons. 

---------

2 00 200 2 00 

56 00 56 00 1i6 00 
1400 1400 14 00 
3200 3200 32 00 
800 8 00 8 00 
800 8 00 8 00 
800 8 00 800 
400 400 400 

----
$130 00 

600 6 00 6 00 
18 00 1800 18 00 
200 200 2 00 

1200 12 00 12 00 
3200 3200 32 00 

47800 47800 478 00 
400 400 400 
6 00 6 00 6 00 
2 00 2 00 200 

12 00 12 00 1200 

$1i72 00 

N 00 2,1 00 24 ()O 
12 00 12 00 12 00 
2 00 2 00 2 DO 

840 8 40 8 40 
20 50 20 50 20 50 
5 03 5 03 5 03 

6 00 6 00 6 00 
2 00 2 00 200 
200 2 00 2 00 

-----
$81 93 

4 00 400 400 
400 4 00 400 

-----
$800 

32 00 3200 3200 
28 00 2800 28 00 
4200 4200 4200 
6000 60 00 60 00 
1200 12 00 1200 
14 00 14 00 14 00 
6 00 6 00 6 00 

-----
$194 00 

200 2 00 200 
14 00 14 00 1400 
800 8 00 800 

10 00 10 00 10 00 
16 00 16 00 16 00 --

$50 0 o 

9 
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10 
CHAP. 16. 

ROLl, OF ACCOUNTS. 

11!Joney paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.) 

Claims rendered. Claims allowed. 

Counties and Towns. 
Bounty on Bounty on Bounty on!BountY on 
Animals. Cocoons. Animals. Cocoons. 

FRANKLIN. , 

Chesterville, - - - 3 09 3 09 
Madrid, - - - 400 400 

AROOSTOOK. 

Crystal plantation, - 200 200 
'Veston, - - - 3800 38 00 

Court k[aTtial. 
:=.-~~------------ -----

Amount 
Date. Names. claimed. 

-------- -------
.r an. 31, 1853. A. B. Farwell, 12 00 

" 28, " Barbour B. Porter, 6940 
" " H. 'V. Cunningham, 57 30 

" Timothy Ludden, 61 72 
.1 " Columbus Gray, 75 32 
II II " Enoch Scales, .35 44 
" .r oseph .r ohnson, - 2296 
II " Isaac I'II. Cutler, - 3 08 

" " L. D. P. Palmer, - 2264 

" " II J. C. Kingsman, 8 60 

" II II Joseph Kingsman, 844 
II II James W. Hendel', 3 72 
II " Hosea ·W. 'Vate, - 3 72 

" " 'Varren Hobart, - 19 29 

" II " Josiah Emery 5 80 
s. B. 'Valker,' 11 47 

II II Jerome n. Tuttle, 860 
William A. n. Cobb, 11 80 
L. W. Hathaway, 440 
Albert Tracy, 15 88 

" David Kincaid, 820 

" Elbridge G. Savage, 8 68 
II Ebene7-er Snow, - 8 20 

" " Avon Hobart, 8 20 
B. I'II. Palmer, 820 
Joel Smith, - {) 40 

II Moses 'Whittier, - 223 
II A. n. Farwell, 10 00 

II Asa Gould, - 800 
-----

Total 
filllount 
allowed. 

--
30 9 

) 40( 

$7 0, 

20 
380 

o 
o 

,$40 0 o 

Amount 
allowed. 

-----
1200 
4280 
3480 
35 12 
40 32 
31 M 
2296 
308 

13 40 
860 
844 
3 72 
372 

1340 
5 80 

11 47 
860 

11 80 
440 
{) 88 
820 
8 G8 
8 20 
8 20 
820 
640 
223 

10 00 
800 -----

1~388 86 



Date. 

May, 
Dec. 27, 
Aug. 

" 25, 
" 

April 22, 

April 19, 
June H, 

J\Iny 'J u, 
Noy. 13, 
Dee. 9, 

May 25, 
27, 

June 5, 
J\Iay 27, 

29, 

27, 
June 4, 
May :Jl, 

31, 
27, 
18, 
24, 
22, 
21, 
26, 
22, 

6, 
21, 
22, 

June 11, 
1, 

May 27, 
June 6, 
May 31, 

25, 
28, 

Oct. 10, 

1852. 

" 
" 

1852. 
" 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" " 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" " 
" 1850. 

1852. 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

1850. 

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

Sher'fDs' Accounts. 

Ne.me. 

John R. Redman, -
Smnnel Gibson, 
James Nichols, 
George 'Whitney, -
Francis G. Butler, 

Printers' 

Holden & Sanborn, 
John Porter, -
H. P. Pratt, -
George Ross, 
'IN. L. Avery, 
J\{axham & 'Ving, 
J. J. Ramsey, 
Emery & Close, 
Rufus R. Haines, 
Louis O. Cowan, -
'Vheeler & Simpson, 
Bartlett & Burr, -
'Villiam T. Johnson, 
'William Thompson, 
Edwin Plummer, -
F. W. Nichols, 
Jeremiah Hacker, 
A. Young, junior, 

Acco7mts. 

'William A. 'Valdron, -
E(lwards, Cartel' & Co., (two bills,) 
Brown Thurs ton, - - - -
Elias Libby, agent, 
A. A. Hanscom, -
A. C. Dickford, 
William Corthell, -
Smith & Sayward, 
George L. Mellen, 
George E. Newman, 
Wing & Moore, 
F. C. Messenger, -
Moses Littlefield, 
George V. Edes, -
E. Couillard, 
J. F. Spra~ue, -
'Villiam Tompson, 
Asa Cummings, -
Alonzo Garcelon, (two bills,) 
Samuel P. Dinsmore, - -
'Villi{ & Thurston, 
Goul & Elwell, • 
J. B. Foster & Co., 
B. Thurston, • 
Thurston & 'Willey, 
John Porter, for publication of free banking 

act, 

Amount 
claimed. 

17 75 
3326 
22 26 
16 75 
18 00 

121 70 
17 00 
12 00 
2200 
13 00 
16 00 
15 00 
15 00 
11 00 
16 00 
89 50 
23 00 
45 00 
50 00 
47 00 
20 00 
25 00 
10 00 
1200 
97 82 
30 00 
18 00 
1500 
17 00 
1500 
26 00 
12 00 
13 00 
28 00 
1000 
11 00 
10 00 
13 20 
11 00 
1700 
36 00 
35 00 
24 00 
27 00 
65 00 
2700 
6 00 
500 

4800 

Amount 
allowed. 

17 76 
2760 
22 25 
16 75 
18 00 

$102 25 

121 70 
1700 
12 00 
2200 
13 00 
15 00 
15 00 
16 00 
11 00 
16 00 
89 50 
23 00 
45 00 
5000 
2700 
20 00 
25 00 
10 00 
1200 
9782 
30 00 
1800 
1500 
17 00 
15 00 
25 00 
1200 
1300 
2800 
10 00 
11 00 
1000 
13 20 
11 00 
1700 
3600 
35 00 
2400 
2700 
66 00 
2700 
5 00 
500 

4660 

$1,192 72 

11 
CHAP. 16. 



12 
CHAP. 16. 

Payment of. 

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 

1Vliscella.neous Accounts. 

Date. Name. 
Amount. Amonnt 
claimed. allowed. 

--------1------,----,--------------

Dec. 2, 

January, 

John Appleton, Commissioner nnder the re­
solves of 1850, to re-organize the Snpreme 
J ndicial Conrt, _ - _ _ _ 

George l'II. Chase, Commissioner nnder the 
resolves of 1850, to re-organize the Supreme 
J ndicial Court, - - - - -

G. F. Shepley, Commissioner nnder the re­
solves of 1850, to re-organize the Supreme 
J ndicial Court, 

1852. Town of Lewiston, for expenses paid for sup­
port of insane state paupers at Insane Hos­
pital, 

1853. Town of Oldtown, for expenses paid for state 
pauper at Insane HospItal, as pcr bill, 

200 00 

150 00 

100 00 

14072 

221 33 

Aggregate Roll No. 33, for 1853. 

Counties, &c. 

--
Cnmberland, County of 

Conntyof 
Conntyof 
Conntyof 
Conntyof 
Conntyof 
Count"vof 
County of 
Conntyof 
Conrt Mar 
Sheriffs' A 
Printers' A 
l'IIiscellane 

Hancock, 
·Washington, 
Oxford, -
Somerset, 
Penobscot, 
Piscataqnis, 
Franklin, 
Aroostook, 

·tial, - -
cconnts, -
cCQnnts, .. 

ons Accounts, 

--
---
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Bonnty all Bounty on 
Animals. Cocoons. 

- - - 2 00 
- - 130 00 
- - - 57200 . - - 48 00 3393 
- - - 8 00 
- - - 194 00 
- - - 50 00 
- - - 4 00 309 
- - - 40 00 - - -- - -- - -- - -

200 00 

150 00 

100 00 

130 72 

168 31 

$74\J 03 

Total anl't. 
allowed, 

-
200 

130 00 
57200 

81 93 
8 00 

1\J4 00 
60 00 
7 09 

40 00 
38886 
10225 

1,192 72 
749 03 

$3,617 88 

Reaolve fO!' the payment of roll of accounts, number thirty-three. 

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money 
in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the 
several persons, towns and plantations respectively named in 
the roll of accounts, number thirty-three, the sum set against 
the names of such persons, towns anel plantations, amounting in 
the aggregate to the sum of three thousand five hundred seven­
teen dollars and eighty-eight cents, in full discharge of all the 
claims anel demands to which they severally refer. 

[Approved March W, 1863.] 


